tending to render the further use of such boilers or machinery unsafe until repairs are made, or when, by reason of ordinary wear, such boilers or machinery have become unsafe, to report the same to the local inspectors immediately upon the arrival of the vessel at the first port reached subsequent to the accident, or after the discovery of such unsafe condition by said engineer: Provided, That, during the period when a state of war exists between the United States and any foreign nation, communications in regard to accidents shall be handled with caution, and the above-mentioned reports shall not be made by radio or by telegram. (R.S. 4405, 4417a, 4426, 4438, as amended: 46 U.S.C. 375, 391a, 404, 224; and E.O. 9083, 7 F.R. 1609)

Part 116—Inspection of Vessels

Section 116.10 (f) is amended to read as follows:

§ 116.10 Specifications covering types of voice tubes and telephones.

(f) Electrical engine order telegraph systems. All electrical engine order telegraph systems on vessels, not also equipped with mechanical telegraphs, shall be provided with an alarm, located on the bridge, to indicate visually and audibly the failure of power to the system. (R.S. 4405, 4417, 4418, 4426, as amended: 46 U.S.C. 375, 391, 392, 404; and E.O. 9083, 7 F.R. 1609)

> R. R. WAESCHE, Commandant.

APRIL 10, 1942.

[F. R. Doc. 42-3224; Piled, April 11, 1942; 9:38 a. m.]

[Order Nos. 228, 229]

MARINE ENGINEERING REGULATIONS-GEN-ERAL RULES AND REGULATIONS

Corrections of Amendments of February 28, 1942

In the table of contents for Order No. 228 (7 F.R. 2009) the line reading "51.15-14 Mailing" should read "51.15-14 Marking"; the line reading "51.19-8 Tensile properties" should read "51.19-3 Tensile properties."

Section 51.7-4 (7 F.R. 2015) should read as follows:

§ 51.7-4 Tensile properties. The material shall conform to the following requirements as to tensile properties:

	Grade A	Grade B	Grade C
Tensile strength, psi Yield point, min. psi but in no case less than Elongation in 8 in. min. percent	45,000 to 55,000 0.5 tens. str. 1,500,000 but need not tens. str. exceed 30.	58,000 to 68,000	75,000 to 90,000. 0.60 tens. str. 1,600,000 tens. str.

¹ For Grade C material over three-fourths inch in thickness, a deduction from the percentage of elongation specified above of 0.125 percent shall be made for each increase of one-thirty-second inch of the specified thickness above three-fourths inch to a minimum of 19 percent.

For Grade C material one-fourth inch and under in thickness, the elongation shall be measured on a gage length

of 24 times the thickness of the specimen.

The table appearing in § 51.9-7 (7 F.R. 2017) should read as follows:

Wall thickness of tubes (inches)	Height of crushed section (inches)		
	Grades A and B tubes	Charcoal iron tubes	
0.135 and under Over 0.135	34, or until outside folds are in contact, 134	136 134	

The figure "1,300°" appearing in the fifth line of § 51.11-2 (d) (2) (7 F.R. 2022) should read "1,200°."

The reference to § 15.11-6 (c) in the eleventh line of § 51.11-8 (b) (3) (7 F.R. 2023) should read "§ 51.11-6 (c)."

The reference to § 512.2-1 appearing in the seventh line of § 52.4-2 (a) (7 F.R. 2033) should read "51.2-1."

The reference to § 512.15-2 (d) in the third column of page 2034 should read "52.15-2 (d)."

In the authority citation for section 52.16-5 (a) (7 F.R. 2035) the number "4375" should be "375."

'The word "braced" appearing in the eighth line of the descriptive paragraph for Fig. P-10 (7 F.R. 2036) should read "brazed."

In Table W-1 on page 2038 the vertical dividing line separating the second and third columns in the line for Test No. 4 should be deleted.

The reference to § 5.15-10 in Form 935D (7 F.R. 2046) should read "51.5-10." In Form 935E the word "[Seal]" was omitted above the lines reading

"(Signature)_____ Notary Public."

In the sixth undesignated paragraph of § 37.1-6 (7 F.R. 2049) the word "storage" should read "stowage."

Chapter III-United States Maritime Commission

[General Order No. 21, Sup. 3]

Subchapter A-General Provisions and Rules of Procedure

PART 203—Admission to Practice Before THE COMMISSION ...

REGISTRATION OF PERSONS ENTITLED TO PRACTICE BEFORE THE UNITED STATES MARITIME COMMISSION

Paragraph 1 of the Rules for the Registration of Persons Entitled to Practice before the United States Maritime Commission, as set forth in General Order l No. 21, dated February 2, 1938 (46 CFR., 203.2), is hereby modified by striking out at the end thereof the words "for two years" and adding the words "until June 30, 1944," so that this paragraph as now modified will read as follows:

§ 203.2 Classes of persons who may be admitted. The following classes of persons of good moral character found by the Commission to possess the requisite qualifications to represent others may be admitted to practice before the Commission until June 30, 1944: (Sec. 204 (b), 49 Stat. 1987; 46 U.S.C. Sup. 1114 (b))

By Order of the United States Maritime Commission.

[SEAL]

W. C. PEET, Jr., Secretary.

APRIL 2, 1942.

[P. R. Doc. 42-3237; Filed, April 11, 1942; 11:39 a. m.]

Notices

WAR DEPARTMENT.

[AG 320.2 Org. Res. (3-19-42) MR-M-GN]

ORDERING THE 76TH, 79TH, 81ST, 95TH, 89TH, 80TH, AND 88TH INFANTRY DIVI-SIONS, ORGANIZED RESERVES, INTO AC-TIVE SERVICE

1. In accordance with the authority contained in Executive Order No. 9049. dated February 6, 1942, subject, "Ordering Certain Organizations and Units into the Active Military Service of the United States," the following Infantry Divisions will be ordered into active military service of the United States by the Corps Area commanders concerned on the dates indicated:

Infantry Division:	Date		
76th	June	15,	1942
79th	June	15,	1942
81st	June	15.	1942
95th	July	15.	1942
89th			
80th			
88th			

2. Divisions will carry into the field the colors, standards, and other organization equipment now in their possession, or in the possession of the Corps Area commander concerned. Corps Area commanders will forward to divisions such colors, standard and equipment, upon call from the division commander. (54 Stat. 858; 50 U.S.C. 401, as amended by Public Law 338, 77th Cong.)

Dated: April 1, 1942.

[SEAL]

J. A. Ulio. Major General. The Adjutant General.

[F. R. Doc. 42-3254; Filed, April 13, 1942; 9:50 a. m.]

^{*3} PR. 319.